## IN DISCIPLINARY DISTRICT IX OF THE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

IN RE: Joyce Diane Bradley, BPR NO. 015784

Respondent, an attorney licensed to practice law in Tennessee

(Shelby County)

FILE NO. 58671-9-PS

## PUBLIC CENSURE

The above complaint was filed against Joyce Diane Bradley, #015784, an attorney licensed to practice law in Tennessee, alleging certain acts of misconduct. Pursuant to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, the Board of Professional Responsibility considered these matters at its meeting on March 8, 2019.

On August 22, 2018, the Respondent's license to practice law was suspended for CLE noncompliance. Notwithstanding the administrative suspension, the Respondent continued to practice law thereafter by appearing in court and discussing clients' cases with other attorneys.

By practicing law while her license to do so was suspended, the Respondent violated Rule 5.5 and is hereby Publicly Censured for this violation.

FOR THE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

Floyd Flippin, Chair

4/18/19

Date